
Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of 
Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019  (Pages 1 - 4)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 
2019/20  

(Pages 5 - 34)

5. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

6. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 11 March 2019 at 2:00pm at County Hall, 
Preston.



7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

8. Lancashire Renewables Ltd Mass Loss Operations  (Pages 35 - 40)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

9. Lancashire Renewables Ltd Annual Pay Review  (Pages 41 - 46)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

10. Compensation Payments Policy  (Pages 47 - 58)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Ali
A Atkinson
Mrs S Charles
B Dawson

T Martin
D O'Toole
A Vincent

County Councillor L Beavers was replaced at this meeting by County Councillor B 
Dawson.

County Councillor A Schofield (Local Pension Partnership Ltd non-executive 
director) attended the meeting under Standing Order 13 (1) for item 8 (Local 
Pension Partnership Pay Proposals).

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2018

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 were presented.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair.

4.  Urgent Business

None.

5.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 
February 2019 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

7.  Recruitment & Retention payments for Fleet Services Technicians

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

It was reported that officers had requested that the item be withdrawn for further 
consideration.

Resolved: That the item be withdrawn.

8.  Local Pension Partnership Pay Proposals

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

The Committee considered a report from Local Pensions Partnership Ltd (LPPL) 
to increase the remuneration of a senior LPPL employee. 

Resolved: That the remuneration proposal, including the back dating of the pay 
increase, put forward by Local Pensions Partnership Ltd, as set out in the report, 
be approved.

9.  Implementation of the NJC 2019 Pay Agreement and Assimilation to 
the new NJC National Pay Spine

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

The Committee considered a report regarding:

 The implementation of the National Joint Council Pay Agreement with 
effect from 1 April 2019 and the options for assimilation to the new 
National Pay Spine.  

Page 2



 A proposal to apply the new Foundation Living Wage rate and integrate it 
within the National Pay Spine with effect from 1 April 2019.

Resolved:

(i) That the National Joint Council Pay agreement be implemented with effect 
from 1 April 2019 and the most cost effective option (B) for assimilation be 
applied, as set out in the report presented.

(ii) That the new Foundation Living Wage rate be applied and integrated 
within the National Pay Spine, as set out in the report presented, with 
effect from 1 April 2019.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Employment Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday 11 February 2019

Electoral Division affected:
None

The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Deborah Barrow, (01772) 535805, Head of Service Human Resources, 
deborah.barrow@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy 
statement each year. The pay policy statement must articulate the local authority's 
approach to a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its 
chief officers and its lowest paid employees. 

The pay policy statement must be approved by Full Council before it comes into 
force.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to consider the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 
as set out at Appendix 'A' and recommend approval of the statement to Full Council.

Background and Advice 

The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare a pay policy statement 
each year.  The pay policy statement must articulate the council's approach to the 
remuneration of chief officers on appointment, subsequent progression and any use 
of bonus or performance related pay.  In preparing pay policy statements local 
authorities must have regard to any guidance issued or approved by the Secretary of 
State. In preparing this statement for 2019/20 regard has been had to guidance 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government. 

The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the council's 
approach to setting pay for its employees (except staff in schools), in particular its 
chief officers.  The pay policy statement must be approved by a resolution of Full 
Council before it comes into force on 1 April each year and must then comply with 
the statement for the financial year to which it relates (although amendments may be 
made to the statement after the beginning of the financial year to which it relates). 
Once approved the statement (or an amended statement) must be published in such 
manner as the local authority sees fit, which must include publication on the local 
authority's website.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The pay policy statement must set out the local authority's policies for the financial 
year relating to:

 The remuneration of its chief officers;
 The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and
 The relationship between – 

o The remuneration of its chief officers, and
o The remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers.

The statement must set out:

 The definition of 'lowest-paid employees' adopted by the authority for the 
purposes of the statement, and

 The authority's reasons for adopting that definition.  

The statement must include the local authority's policies relating to:

 The level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer
 Remuneration of chief officers on recruitment
 Increases and additions to remuneration for each chief officer
 The use of performance-related pay for chief officers
 The use of bonuses for chief officers
 The approach to the payment of chief officers on their ceasing to hold office 

under or to be employed by the authority, and
 The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 

officers.

A pay policy statement for a financial year may also set out the local authority's 
policies for the financial year relating to the other terms and conditions applying to 
the authority's chief officers. 

Updated Pay Policy Statement

A proposed Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2019/20 is provided at 
Appendix 'A' to this report.

The pay policy statement also takes account of the recommendations within the 
Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector (March 2011) that 'government 
should not cap pay across public services, but should require that from 2011/12 all 
public service organisations publish their top to median pay multiples each year to 
allow the public to hold them to account.'  The statement therefore sets out the 
council's aim that the pay multiple between the median FTE salary and that of the 
Chief Executive will not exceed 1:16. 

The pay multiple between the 2018 median FTE salary and that of the Chief 
Executive and Director of Resources is 1:11.36, which represents a slight increase 
from the figure (1:11.18) reported in the last pay policy statement.

Page 6



The guidance also provides that Full Council should be offered the opportunity to 
consider salary packages in excess of £100,000 before any new appointment is 
made. In this regard the Pay Policy Statement sets out the grading structure for all 
posts at Director 1 and above.  All appointments are currently made in line with this 
grading structure and any proposal to make a new appointment otherwise than in 
accordance with it would first be referred to Full Council to consider.

The committee at its meeting on 14 January 2019 approved a new pay spine 
including the proposed annual adjusted Foundation Living Wage rate.  The new pay 
spine is to follow as Annex 1 to the proposed pay policy statement set out at 
Appendix 'A'.

Consultations

The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 will be shared with the recognised 
trade unions at the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Forum on 7 February 2019 
and any comments will be reported orally to the committee.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The Full Council is under a statutory duty to agree an annual pay policy statement 
and this function cannot be delegated.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications arising from the adoption of the pay policy 
statement.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Openness and 
accountability in local pay: 
Guidance under section 40 
of the Localism Act

Openness and 
accountability in local pay: 
Guidance under section 40 
of the Localism Act 
(Supplementary Guidance)

February 2012

February 2013

Katie Dunne
(01772) 535787

Katie Dunne
(01772) 535787

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

Page 7



N/A

Page 8



Appendix 'A'

Annual Pay Policy 
Statement 2019/20
(The Localism Act 2011)

Page 9



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (The Localism Act 2011)

• 2 •

Introduction

The Localism Act 2011 (the Act) requires the county council to prepare a pay policy 
statement each year.  The pay policy statement must articulate the council's 
approach to a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its 
senior staff (or 'chief officers') and its lowest paid employees.  

The following pay policy statement has been approved by Full Council and will come 
into effect from 1 April 2019.  This annual pay policy statement will be subject to 
annual review and approval by Full Council by 31 March each year. In exceptional 
circumstances the statement may be reviewed/amended mid-year by the Full 
Council.

This statement will be published on the council's website following each review and 
approval by Full Council. 

The purpose of this statement is to provide transparency with regard to the council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding staff working in local 
authority schools) by identifying:

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 The detail and level of remuneration of the council's most senior staff;
 The remuneration of the council's lowest-paid employees, and
 The relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and those 

employees who are not chief officers.

This pay policy statement sets out the council’s approach to pay policy in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Act.  Section 40(1) of the Act 
requires local authorities to have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
in performing their functions and approving pay policy statements.  In preparing this 
pay policy statement regard has been had to the guidance issued by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government in February 2012 alongside the 
supplementary guidance issued in February 2013.

1. The Council's Pay and Grading Structure

1.1 Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a local authority 
shall appoint such officers as they think fit for the proper discharge of their 
functions.  Officers so appointed shall hold office on such reasonable terms 
and conditions, including conditions as to remuneration, as the local authority 
thinks fit.  

1.2 In determining the pay and remuneration of all of its employees, the council 
will comply with all relevant employment legislation.  The council will ensure 
that there is no pay discrimination within its pay and grading structures and 
that all pay differentials can be objectively justified through the use of job 
evaluation mechanisms, which directly establish the relative levels of posts in 
grades according to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of the 
role. 

Page 10



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (The Localism Act 2011)

• 3 •

1.3 The remuneration of the vast majority of employees of the council, other than 
those employee groups set out below, is in accordance with an objectively 
evaluated grade profile or job description as determined under the council's 
job evaluation scheme.  The evaluated score for the grade profile/job 
description will determine the grading level paid within a locally agreed pay 
spine (the Lancashire Pay Spine (see Annex 1).  The council presently use 
the Local Government Single Status Job Evaluation Scheme (the NJC 
scheme) to evaluate posts up to Grade 6 on the Lancashire Pay Spine and 
the Hay Group Job Evaluation Scheme for other managerial and professional 
grades.

1.4 The following employee groups are not presently paid in accordance with an 
evaluated grade profile/job description determined by the council, unless 
employees have subsequently been appointed to a post that is paid in 
accordance with the Lancashire Pay Spine, and instead nationally or locally 
determined rates apply:

 Employees whose pay and conditions are determined by the Soulbury 
Committee;

 Employees whose pay and conditions of service are determined by the 
Joint Negotiating Committee for Youth and Community Workers;

 Employees who have transferred from the NHS to the council following a 
TUPE or statutory transfer;

 Employees who have retained terms and conditions of employment from 
other employers following a TUPE transfer to the council. 

1.5 The council presently adopts the national pay bargaining arrangements in 
respect of the revision of pay spines through any agreed annual pay 
increases negotiated with joint trade unions.  Changes to the National Joint 
Council (NJC) for Local Government Services ('Green Book') pay agreement 
will introduce a new National Pay Spine (NPS) with effect from 1 April 2019, 
which the council is required to apply and incorporate into its contracts of 
employm
[...]
ocal government sector and outside, as appropriate. 

2. Chief Officer Remuneration
2.1 The Act defines chief officers as the following (the post titles in brackets 

identify the relevant posts within the council's senior management structure):

 The Head of the Paid Service (the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources);

 The Monitoring Officer (the Director of Corporate Services);

 A statutory chief officer (the Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services, the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health & Wellbeing, 
the Chief Executive and Director of Resources (also the Council's s.151 
Officer / Chief Financial Officer) and the Director of Public Health).

 A non-statutory chief officer (the Executive Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport, the Director of Finance, the Director of 
Strategy and Performance, and any other postholder reporting directly to 
or directly accountable to the Chief Executive);

 A deputy chief officer (all other director grade posts).

2.2 The terms and conditions of employment applicable to officers on director 
grades and above are as determined by the NJC for Local Government 
Services ('Green Book') as amended, supplemented or superseded by 
decisions on conditions of service made by the council from time to time. This 
also applies to the Chief Executive and Director of Resources with the 
exception of an additional provision relating to remuneration in relation to 
acting as returning officer (see below) and a time limited restriction on re-
employment.

Page 12



Annual Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 (The Localism Act 2011)

• 5 •

2.3   The council's pay and grading structure is as approved by Full Council.  The 
grade profile/job description of each chief officer post has been objectively 
evaluated using a recognised job evaluation scheme (the Hay Group Job 
Evaluation Scheme).  The evaluated score of the grade profile/job description 
will determine the grading level paid within the Lancashi
[...]
 power to 
appoint staff and to determine the terms and conditions on which they hold 
office, including procedures for their dismissal.  These functions must 
therefore be exercised by the Full Council or delegated by the Full Council to 
a committee or officer.

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 provide that the functions of dismissal of, and taking disciplinary action 
against, a member of staff must be discharged by the head of the paid service 
(the Chief Executive and Director of Resources) or an officer nominated by 
him/her. However, this provision does not apply to the posts identified in 
paragraph 2.1 above (chief officers) and the council's constitution currently 
provides that these functions in relation to the Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources and some other senior posts are discharged on behalf of the Full 
Council by the Employment Committee (subject to the requirements set out in 
paragraph 2.9.1 and 2.9.2 above).

The Employment Committee was established by Full Council to discharge all 
functions in relation to the terms and conditions of employment of all staff, 
including chief officers. 

Section 42 of the Act provides that the function of approving an annual pay 
policy statement may not be delegated to a committee, therefore the function 
of the Employment Committee in this regard is to recommend a pay policy 
statement to Full Council for approval.

6. Re-employment / Re-engagement of former Chief Officers 

6.1 The council in its role as administrator of the Lancashire Pension Fund has 
adopted a policy for scheme employers participating in the Lancashire 
Pension Fund regarding re-employment within local government or by an 
employer who offers membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS).  Under the policy only members in receipt of ill health pensions will 
be subject to abatement where, accounting for t
[...]
de 14)

Heads of Service:
 Legal, Democratic 

Services and  
Registrars (incl   
Coroners' Service)
(Grade 14)

 Human 
Resources

 (Grade 14)
 Skills, Learning & 

Development 
(Grade 14)

Heads of Service:
 Asset 

Management 
(Grade 14)

 Facilities 
Management 
(Grade 14)

 Core Systems 
(Grade 14)

 Programme Office 
(Grade 14)

 Business 
Intelligence 
(Grade 14)

PH Consultants 
(0.5 fte occupied 
2.5 fte vacant)

(D1 Grade)

 Head of Service 
Communications
(Grade 14)

 Head of Service 
Waste 
Management
(Grade 14)

Director of 
Investment

(D3 Grade + 
market 

supplement)

Director of 
Education and 

Skills
(D2 Grade)

(Vacant)

Heads of 
Service:
 Policy, 

Information and 
Commissioning  
(Start Well, Live 
Well, Age Well)
(Grade 14)

 Strategic Lead – 
Corporate 
Parenting
(Grade 14)

Heads of Service:
 Patient Safety and 

Safeguarding
(Grade 14)

 Policy, Information 
and Commissioning
(Grade 14)

Heads of Service:
 Children and Family 

Wellbeing
(Grade 14)

 Health Equity and 
Partnerships 
(Grade 14)

 Health, Safety and 
Resilience 
(Grade 14)

 Trading Standards 
and Scientific 
Services 
(Grade 14)

P
age 33



P
age 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 45

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 51

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 57

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019
	4 The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Appendix 'A' - Draft Pay Policy Statement
	Annex 2 - Payable Enhancements
	Annex 3 - Allowances and Expenses Table
	Annex 4 - Chief Officer Structure

	8 Lancashire Renewables Ltd Mass Loss Operations
	9 Lancashire Renewables Ltd Annual Pay Review
	Appendix A

	10 Compensation Payments Policy
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Employment Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Ali

A Atkinson

B Dawson

J Fillis


	K Iddon

D O'Toole

A Vincent




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI1>

<AI2>

County Councillors L Beavers, Mrs S Charles and T Martin were replaced at this meeting by County Councillors B Dawson, K Iddon and J Fillis respectively.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019



The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were presented.

Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	The Localism Act 2011 – Pay Policy Statement 2019/20



The Committee considered a report presented by Deborah Barrow, Head of Service for Human Resources, which outlined the council's pay policy statement for 2019/20 as required by the Localism Act 2011. The pay policy statement articulated the council's approach to a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its chief officers and its lowest paid employees.  

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20, as set out at Appendix 'A', be recommended to Full Council for approval.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Urgent Business



None.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 11 March 2019 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Lancashire Renewables Ltd Mass Loss Operations



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)

Sue Harper, Interim Director of Community Services, presented a report outlining a proposal to change the organisational structure of Lancashire Renewables Ltd to maintain the changes to waste processing services at Thornton Waste Recovery Park.

Resolved:  That the changes in Lancashire Renewables Ltd's organisational structure, as set out in the report, to maintain the changes to waste processing services at Thornton Waste Recovery Park be approved.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Lancashire Renewables Ltd Annual Pay Review



(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interests in disclosing the information.)
Sue Harper, Interim Director of Community Services presented a report regarding the company's proposed basic salary increases from 1 January 2019, together with proposed changes to the recognition of service entitlement.   

It was noted that Lancashire Renewables Ltd's standard terms and conditions of employment, entitled employees  to a pay review in January of each year.

Resolved: That the implementation of Lancashire Renewables Ltd's pay proposal and the changes to the recognition of service entitlement, as set out in the report, be approved with effect from 1 January 2019, and following trade union and employee consultation.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	10.  
	Compensation Payments Policy



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information).
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service for Human Resources, presented a report which set out proposals to formalise the council's existing Compensation Payments Policy and to enter into a new collective agreement with the trade unions regarding the permanent operation of the policy.  

In response to a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that there were no changes to the existing temporary arrangements in the proposal.

Resolved: That the Compensation Payments Policy, as set out in the report, be approved on a permanent basis with effect from 1 November 2018.
</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
3

